

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.3214 OF 2018

Nabab s/o Farid Shaha Sayyad
and others.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra
and others.

...RESPONDENTS

...

Mr.C.R. Thorat Advocate for Petitioners.

Ms.S.S. Raut, A.G.P. for Resp. Nos.1 to 3, 5 & 6

...

**CORAM: S.S. SHINDE AND
S.M. GAVHANE, JJ.**

DATE : 27TH MARCH, 2018

ORDER :

1. Heard. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 3rd April, 2018. Learned A.G.P. waives service of notice for Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6. In addition to regular mode of service, the Petitioners to serve Respondent Nos. 4, 7 and 8 by alternate mode of service such as

Fax/E-mail/Courier and file affidavit of service, before returnable date.

2. Without entering into the merits of the matter, we are inclined to grant limited protection to the Petitioners till the matter is heard by the Regular Bench.

3. Till the next date of hearing, the Respondents are directed to maintain status-quo as to the possession of the Petitioners.

[S.M. GAVHANE, J.]

asb/MAR18

[S.S. SHINDE, J.]